OP \$40.00 5392223

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM630147

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ESTERLINE TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION		02/18/2021	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TREALITY SVS LLC	
Street Address:	600 Bellbrook Avenue	
City:	Xenia	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	45385	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5392223	TREALITY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2063599000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2063598000

Email: pctrademarks@perkinscoie.com

Correspondent Name: Lynne Graybeal c/o Perkins Coie LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 2608

Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	27329-9249
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elizabeth A. Kristoferson
SIGNATURE: /Elizabeth A. Kristoferson/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/05/2021

Total Attachments: 3

source=TREALITY - Assignment of TMs signed#page1.tif source=TREALITY - Assignment of TMs signed#page2.tif source=TREALITY - Assignment of TMs signed#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007213 FRAME: 0125

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is entered into on this 18th day of February, 2021, by and among **ESTERLINE TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION** a Delaware corporation, with its principal place of business at 1301 East 9th Avenue, Suite 3000, Cleveland, Ohio 44114 (the "<u>Assignor</u>"), and **TREALITY SVS LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company, with its principal place of business at 600 Bellbrook Avenue, Xenia, Ohio 45385 (the "<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, the Assignor agreed to sell, grant, assign and transfer to the Assignee certain assets of the Assignor, including, but not limited to, the trademarks and trademark application identified in Exhibit A (collectively, the "<u>Trademarks</u>").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the full receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. The Assignor hereby irrevocably, fully, and unconditionally grants, sells, assigns, transfers, conveys, sets-over and delivers to the Assignee, free and clear of all Liens, all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill associated with the Trademarks, and the registrations issuing therefor, including all rights to damages and profits, due or accrued, arising out of past infringements of said Trademarks, and the right to sue for and recover the same.
- 2. <u>Cooperation and Recordation</u>. The Assignor hereby agree to cooperate with the Assignee, as reasonably necessary to give full effect to and perfect the rights of the Assignee in the Trademarks, and the Assignor and Assignor agree to execute and deliver all documents and to take all such other actions as the Assignee, Assignor or their respective successors or assigns, may reasonably request to effect the terms of this Agreement.

[Signature page follows]

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement to be executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR:

ESTERLINE TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION

Name: Halle F. Terrion

Title: Secretary

ASSIGNEE:

TREALITY SVS LLC

Name: Halle F. Terrion

Title: Secretary

EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARKS

Country	Mark	Application Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date
Australia	TREALITY	1293819	11/17/2015	1293819	06/29/2016
Brazil	TREALITY	910351902	12/01/2015	910351902	02/06/2018
Canada	TREALITY	1757649	12/02/2015	Not yet reg.	
China	TREALITY	1293819	11/17/2015	1293819	06/027/2017
European Union	TREALITY	14875785	12/03/2015	14875785	04/27/2016
India	TREALITY	1293819	11/17/2015	1293819	07/28/2017
Israel	TREALITY	1293819	11/17/2015	1293819	11/05/2017
Japan	TREALITY	1293819	11/17/2015	1293819	08/10/2017
Russia	TREALITY	1293819	11/17/2015	1293819	02/10/2017
S. Korea	TREALITY	1293819	11/17/2015	1293819	12/06/2017
Turkey	TREALITY	1293819	11/17/2015	1293819	04/10/2017
Ukraine	TREALITY	1293819	11/17/2015	1293819	03/06/2017
United Kingdom	TREALITY		12/03/2015	UK0091487578	04/27/2016
United States	TREALITY	86/650,476	06/03/2015	5,392,223	01/20/2018
Intl.	TREALITY	1293819	11/17/2015	1293819	11/17/2015

4840-4772-0156.1

RECORDED: 03/05/2021

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007213 FRAME: 0128